01-18-2001 FORM PTO-1618A Patent and Trademark Office Expires 06/30/99 TRADEMARK OMB 0651-0027 101586698 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type Submission Type X Assignment License X New (Non-Recordation) Resubmission **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # Effective Date Month Day Year Merger Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # **Change of Name Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name 12 20 2000 DAYCO PRODUCTS, LLC Formerly Corporation **Association** Individual General Partnership **Limited Partnership** Other Limited Liability Company X | Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DELAWARE **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name FLEXAUST COMPANY, INC., THE DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) 1510 ARMSTRONG ROAD 46581 Address (fine 3) INDIANA WARSAW State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an **Limited Partnership** Individual **General Partnership** assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization INDIANA

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. Do NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

1/18/2001 MTHAI1

FC:481

00000005 040375

40.00 CH

1266305

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B Pa	ige 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name	GERALD J. WANEJKO, JR.		
Address (line 1)	COHEN & GRIGSBY, P.C.		
Address (line 2)	15TH FLOOR		
Address (line 3)	11 STANWIX STREET		
Address (line 4)	PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222-1319		
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (937) 226-5725			
Name	JOSEPH V. TASSONE		
Address (line 1)	DAYCO PRODUCTS, LLC		
Address (line 2)	LEGAL DEPARTMENT		
Address (line 3)	1 PRESTIGE PLACE		
Address (line 4) DAYTON, OHIO 45401-1004			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.			
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)			
nac	Peniark Application Number(3)	1266305	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00			
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X Deposit Account			
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 04-0375			
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No			
Statement and Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Lori L. Kelley For L. Kelley December 21, 2000			
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK REEL: 002215 FRAME: 0179

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

WHEREAS, DAYCO PRODUCTS, LLC, a company of the State of Delaware (hereinafter called the "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following United States Trademark Registration:

REG. NO. 1,266,305 **REG. DATE** 2/07/84

TRADEMARK DURAVENT

AND WHEREAS, THE FLEXAUST COMPANY, INC., a corporation of the State of Indiana (hereinafter called the "Assignee"), desires to acquire said trademark and trademark registration thereof, and all rights pertaining thereto, including the good will of the business in connection with which said trademark is used;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforementioned trademark and said registration thereof, including the good will of the business in connection with which said trademark is being used, together with all rights and privileges pertaining to said trademark and registration including all rights of recovery for past infringement thereof and the right to renew said registration for subsequent terms, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Assignor has hereunto set its hand this Lothday of December, 2000.

Dayco Products, LLC By Joseph 1.

Soseph V. Tassone Assistant Secretary – Intellectual Property

STATE OF OHIO

SS:

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)

RECORDED: 12/27/2000

On this <u>20</u>**O day of December, 2000, personally appeared Joseph V. Tassone, to me known and known to me to be the Assistant Secretary – Intellectual Property, the Assignor above named, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment on behalf of said company; that the same is his free act and deed as such Assistant Secretary-Intellectual Property and the free act and deed of said Dayco Products, LLC; and pursuant to authority duly received.

Notary Public

LORI L. KELLEY
Notary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Expires October 4, 2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002215 FRAME: 0180